

Unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements for the six months ended 31 March 2012 *continued*

Notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial statements (continued)

6 Events after the reporting date (continued)

6.1 Dividend (continued)

Additional information disclosed:

These dividends are declared from income reserves and qualify as a dividend as defined in the Income Tax Act, Act 58 of 1962.

Dividends will be paid net of dividend tax of 15%, to be withheld and paid to the South African Revenue Service by the Company. Such tax must be withheld unless beneficial owners of the dividend have provided the necessary documentary proof to the relevant regulated intermediary that they are exempt therefrom, or entitled to a reduced rate as a result of the double taxation agreement between South Africa and the country of domicile of such owner.

The total credits for representative tax on companies ("STC") utilised as part of this declaration amount to R277,160 and represent 0.11614 cents per share based on the total number of ordinary and class A ordinary shares in issue at the date of this declaration. The net dividend amounts to 37.41742 cents per ordinary share and 11.23742 cents per class A ordinary share for shareholders liable to pay the new dividend tax. The net dividend amounts to 44.0 cents per ordinary share and 13.2 cents per class A ordinary share for shareholders exempt from paying the new dividend tax.

The number of issued ordinary shares and issued class A shares is 230,059,695 and 8,584,520 respectively as at the date of this declaration.

6.2 Other material events

The remainder of the B-BBEE equity transaction relating to the issue of 10,599,988 Pioneer Foods shares to the BEE Trust only became effective after the reporting date. These shares were issued and listed on the JSE on 26 April 2012.

There have been no other material events requiring disclosure after the reporting date and up to the date of approval of the condensed consolidated interim financial statements by the Board.

7. Business combinations

During the period under review the following business was acquired and all assets and liabilities relating to this acquisition have been accounted for on an acquisition basis:

	Unaudited Six months ended 31 March 2012
Purchase consideration – settled in cash (R'm)	
Philadelphia Chick Breeders (Pty) Limited (on 29 February 2012)	10.0
The assets and liabilities acquired of this business can be summarised as follows:	
Fair value (R'm)	
Property, plant and equipment	28.4
Inventories	0.6
Current biological assets	7.7
Trade and other receivables	5.3
Non-current borrowings	(17.8)
Bank overdrafts	(11.3)
Trade and other payables	(2.2)
Deferred income tax	(0.7)
Purchase consideration – settled in cash	10.0
Carrying value	
The carrying amounts of the assets and liabilities in the accounting records of the legal entity acquired are equal to the fair values except for property, plant and equipment. The fair value exceeds the carrying value by R11.8 million and as a result a deferred income tax credit of R3.3 million has been provided for on this excess.	
The contribution of this business since acquisition (R'm):	
Revenue	4.3
Operating loss before finance cost and income tax	0.1
The pro forma contribution of this business for the full reporting period of six months assuming the acquisition was at the beginning of the reporting period (R'm):	
Revenue	25.8
Operating loss before finance cost and income tax	0.6

8. Contingent liabilities

8.1 Land claims

Regional Land Claims Commissioners acknowledged claims against the land of a Group company in terms of the provisions of sections 2 and 11 of the Restitution of Land Rights Act of 1994 (as amended), during 2007.

The valuations of the Commissioners were accepted for the two farms involved and negotiations with the Commissioners regarding the proposed sale for R10.5 million are ongoing. The impact of discontinuing production at these two units is immaterial.

It is not anticipated that any material transactions will arise from these land claims.

8.2 Dispute with egg contract producers

As previously reported, six contract egg producers are proceeding with their claims in the Western Cape High Court: Cape Town.

Pioneer Foods filed pleas to all these claimants and in four of these claims counterclaims have been filed to recover damages suffered by Pioneer Foods as a result of breach of contract by the contract producers.

One of these matters has been set down for trial in the Cape High Court from Monday, 30 July 2012.

Management remains convinced, based on legal advice regarding the merits of the claims against the Group, that the Group will not incur any material liability in respect of this matter.

8.3 Dispute with broiler farms and breeder farms

Several breeder farms and broiler farms (five in total) have previously filed claims against Pioneer Foods for the alleged breach of the terms of their supply agreements with Pioneer Foods. One of these entities, Philadelphia Chick Breeders (Pty) Limited, has been acquired during the reporting period.

Only letters of demand have been received thus far and these claims should eventually be finalised by means of arbitration. Although a date for the arbitration has not yet been finalised the arbitration will in all likelihood take place in the latter part of 2012.

Based on legal advice regarding the merits of this claim and at this early stage of the proceedings, management is convinced that the Group will not incur any material liability in respect of these matters.

8.4 Guarantees

The Group had guarantees in issue of R55.7 million (30 September 2011: R75.9 million) as at 31 March 2012, primarily for loans by third parties to contracted suppliers.

As part of the Pioneer Foods RMB to BEE Investors in terms of the B-BBEE equity transaction, Pioneer Foods (Pty) Limited provided RMB with a guarantee amounting to R100 million.

9. Future capital commitments

Capital expenditure approved by the Board and contracted for amounts to R522.9 million (30 September 2011: R608.0 million). Capital expenditure approved by the Board, but not contracted for yet, amount to R206.5 million (30 September 2011: R163.9 million). Capital commitments of joint ventures amount to R9.1 million (30 September 2011: R29.2 million).

10. Preparation of financial statements

These condensed consolidated interim financial statements have been prepared under the supervision of LR Cronjé, CA(SA), group financial director.

11. Audit

These results have not been audited or reviewed by the external auditors.

COMMENTARY

Group revenue increased by 11% to R9.2 billion, with volumes declining by some 6% and selling prices increasing by some 17% on average over the comparative period.

Results for the reporting period have been substantially impacted by the R161 million once-off non-cash flow cost of the second-phase BEE transaction concluded in the reporting period. As a result, headline earnings declined by 44% to R236 million.

Adjusted headline earnings, excluding the impact of the R161 million, declined by 6% to R397 million or 221 cents per share. Adjusted operating profit, before items of a capital nature, declined by 5% to R628 million, with the Group operating profit margin contracting from 7.9% to 6.8%.

The investment in working capital increased by R511 million since the previous year-end. The impact of the substantially higher raw material prices on inventory at the reporting date was R117 million, buffered to an extent by lower stock volumes. Price inflation primarily caused debtors to increase by R104 million, whereas timing differences in settlements resulted in a decrease of R290 million in creditors.

In addition to the increased working capital investment, the second payment of R217 million in terms of the Competition Commission settlement was made. This limited the net cash generated from operations to R37 million for the reporting period.

Net cash applied in investment activities, largely relating to fixed assets, amounted to R324 million. The Group debt benefited from the R546 million cash received from the third-party financier and participants of the BEE transaction. Effective net interest-bearing debt was R813 million at reporting date or 14% of equity. However, in terms of IFRS, the cumulative debt of the BEE parties of R450 million due to the third-party financier is consolidated into the Group's accounts and results in reported net interest-bearing debt being R1 263 million or 21% of equity.

Sasko

The Sasko segment delivered a financial performance marginally ahead of the corresponding period. Volumes sold were in general weaker compared to the previous period due to unsustainable volume growth in the wheat and bread product categories during the gross profit sacrifice period of the previous year.

In addition, the significant price inflation within the maize meal product category contributed to weaker demand. It should, however, be noted that national maize meal consumption remains at a relatively high level when compared to a few years ago.

Pasta volumes improved off a low base, but performance remained constrained given the continued exposure to increased imports of lower-cost products. Rice consumption in general benefited from the availability of competitively priced raw material from India, but with a negative impact on category profitability.

Operating cost pressure from increased electricity and distribution costs remained a concern during the reporting period. Rigorous cost management, effective selling price strategies and focused service delivery remain core to all management activities.

During the reporting period the Board approved the project for a new bakery in KwaZulu-Natal. This bakery will replace the existing 40 year old bakery in Stanger, currently operating at capacity. This project will create additional capacity and improved efficiencies to enable increased market participation in the growing KwaZulu-Natal urban and semi-urban markets. The bakery is being built at Shakaskraal, north of Durban, and the total project cost will amount to R500 million. The bakery is expected to be fully operational at the end of 2013.

The Group's milling, poultry and distribution businesses in neighbouring African countries experienced macro trading dynamics similar to those in South Africa, resulting in a very competitive market environment and constrained performance. Sales and distribution of the Group's product basket in Namibia and Botswana continued to grow. Additional wheat milling capacity was commissioned in Namibia and improved and expanded distribution warehousing became operational in Botswana. Approval by the Botswana Competition Authority was granted for the integration and expansion into broiler chicken rearing and production through the establishment of a joint venture with an existing operator in Botswana.

Agri Business

The financial performance of this segment was severely impacted by unprecedented high maize prices, increasing by more than 60%, which could only be partially recovered in final product pricing.

The feeds business managed to maintain current margins in spite of the higher raw material prices. Increased distribution costs are, however, a concern.

From an operational point of view, Nulaid continued to perform well with satisfactory on-farm performance and improving feed conversion ratios. Although selling prices increased significantly, it was not sufficient to recover the substantial increase in the cost of feed, energy and distribution.

Tydstroom was severely impacted by the record high maize prices. Sales volumes increased by 12% mainly in Gauteng. Selling prices increased by 8% in a competitive price environment, but were not sufficient to recover the higher input costs already mentioned.

Efforts to improve operational efficiencies throughout the value chain continue.

Bokomo Foods

The breakfast cereals business posted a sustained profit contribution, excluding intentionally higher marketing spend for the launch of *Weet-Bix Bites*, *Nature's Source Bites* and *Smurf Otees*, delivering market share gains in the respective sub-categories.

The launch of dried fruit products are materially down in line with last year's small vine fruit crop, but stronger international sales prices contributed to improved operating profit, despite the lower volumes. This year's vine fruit crop is of a very good quality, but still smaller than an average crop.

The baking ingredients, desserts, flavours and vinegar businesses all improved sales volumes and operational performance year on year.

The launch of *Moir's* biscuits was successful and the extension of the product offering in the sweet and savoury biscuit category is proceeding to expectation. Financial performance is, however, constrained by start-up costs and increased marketing spend in excess of R20 million.

The UK cereal business showed good revenue growth, but operating profit was impacted by substantial raw material price increases which could not be fully recovered from the market.

The business of Heinz Foods SA continued its positive overall contribution to the Group results and achieved good volume growth. During the reporting period it exited the chilled foods category to allow for the full utilisation of this inland facility for the production of its frozen food product offering. New innovative microwavable product offerings were launched in the frozen product category. The *Wellington's* product range continued to deliver positive sales growth.

Ceres Beverages

The good volume growth and satisfactory financial results achieved in all product categories in the first quarter of the reporting period was almost reversed during the second quarter as volumes declined in the ready-to-drink categories due to consumers migrating to cheaper products, particularly to the concentrate mixture category.

This decline in volumes as well as the significant increases in the cost of fruit concentrates, fuel and energy had a negative impact on the overall profitability of Ceres Beverages during the reporting period.

The commissioning of the new Wadeville plant is progressing well and the plant will be fully operational by the end of the financial year. Benefits from improved service levels and distribution savings by producing closer to the inland market are expected to outweigh the start-up costs of the plant and is expected to be realised as from the 2013 financial year.

Volumes in the fruit concentrate mixture category showed good growth as consumers supported these products as more affordable alternatives to the ready-to-drink products. Although the turnaround strategy implemented in this category was successful, it remains a fiercely competitive category.

Volumes in the *Pepsi* range of products continued to grow in a very competitive pricing environment.

The beverages category worldwide is under pressure due to the constrained spending power of the consumer. The profitability of Ceres Beverages will be influenced by the ability to recover the high input costs from the consumer, not only per specific product category, but also against other beverages. Double digit price increases have, subsequent to the reporting period, been implemented in certain categories in the marketplace to recover the increased input costs.

The key focus areas remain operational efficiencies and margin management.

Prospects

We continue to negotiate shifting consumption patterns, volatile commodity prices and inflationary cost pressures with diligent price and volume management to protect margins without sacrificing quality for the benefit of the consumer.

Our judicious and disciplined investment for future growth in our core operations is testimony to our belief that disposable income will increase and consumer spend will normalise over the medium term as the economic environment improves.

Interim dividend

A gross interim dividend of 44 cents (2011: 40 cents) per share has been approved by the Board. The applicable dates are as follows:

Last date of trading cum dividend:	Friday, 29 June 2012
Trading ex dividend commences:	Monday, 2 July 2012
Record date:	Friday, 6 July 2012
Dividend payable:	Monday, 9 July 2012

A gross interim dividend of 13.2 cents (2011: 12.0 cents) per class A ordinary share, being 30% of the gross interim dividend payable to ordinary shareholders in terms of the rules of the relevant employee scheme, will be paid during July 2012.

Share certificates may not be dematerialised or materialised between Monday, 2 July 2012, and Friday, 6 July 2012, both days inclusive.

By order of the Board

ZL Combi
Chairman
WA Hanekom
Managing Director

Paarl, 17 May 2012